Weighted average exercise price (£) – 0.61 3.33 – 0.02 4.29

Weighted average expected volatility (%) 25.5 25.3 25.8 28.5  28.1 27.5

Weighted average option life (years) 3.6 3.9 3.9 3.1 4.2 3.5

Weighted average dividend yield (%) 0.4 – 4.5 3.5 3.5 3.2

Weighted average risk-free interest rate (%) 0.9 0.9 1.0  0.2 0.2  0.6

Expected volatility for options granted in 2018 and 2017 has been calculated using the historical volatility of the Group.

The numbers above in relation to the LTIP include Joiner Plans as both schemes have a similar structure.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS > Section 1: Results for the year continued

NOTES TO THE GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS –
INCOME STATEMENT continued

107

Jupiter Fund Management plc Annual Report and Accounts 2018

S
T

R
A

T
E

G
IC

 R
E

P
O

R
T

G
O

V
E

R
N

A
N

C
E

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

S
O

T
H

E
R

 IN
F

O
R

M
A

T
IO

N

The Group provides a sensitivity analysis to show the impact to the Group’s profit before taxation in the event that forfeiture and
performance condition assumptions exceed or are below the Group’s estimations by the stated percentages.

Impact on the income statement of a change in leaver assumptions
2018

£m
2017

£m

+5% (2.1) (1.8)

-5% 1.8 1.6

Impact on the income statement of a change in performance condition vesting assumptions
2018

£m
2017

£m

+25% 1.0 0.8

-25% (1.0) (0.8)

SIGNIFICANT AREA OF ESTIMATION
At the year end, the Group had approximately 20 million share-based awards in issue. Each year, old awards vest and new awards
are made. In 2018, around 8 million new awards were issued. Given the significance of share-based payments as a form of employee
remuneration for the Group, share-based payments have been included as a significant accounting estimate in Note 5.1. The principal
estimations made relate to:

•	 forfeitures (where awardees leave the Group as ‘bad’ leavers and therefore forfeit unvested awards) and accelerations (where
awardees are ‘good’ leavers and their awards continue to vest but there is no longer an extended service period condition); and

[…]

needs and to convert foreign currency on receipt. Direct exposures are limited to operational cash held in overseas subsidiaries, short–
term outstanding foreign currency fee debtors and investments in seed denominated in a foreign currency. The Group does not normally
hedge these exposures, other than in the case of certain seed investments, which are hedged using foreign exchange forward contracts.
These contracts are measured at fair value at the balance sheet date. Foreign currency risk is monitored closely and managed by the
finance function.

FOREIGN EXCHANGE RATE SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
The Directors believe that 10% gives a reasonable measure of the Group’s sensitivity to foreign exchange risk. The following table
demonstrates the sensitivity to a possible change in foreign exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, on the Group’s profit
before tax. This reflects estimated gains and losses on retranslating the Group’s foreign currency assets and liabilities at the balance
sheet date and not any likely impact on the Group’s revenue or costs. The exposure to foreign exchange risk arises principally through
operational cash balances held in foreign currencies and seed investments held in non–Sterling share classes. There is no further impact
on the Group’s equity.

2018 2017

Impact on the income statement of change in exchange rates
+10%

£m
–10%

£m
+10%

£m
–10%

£m

Sterling against Euro (1.1) 1.3 (1.0) 1.3

Sterling against US Dollar (0.3) 0.4  (0.5) 0.6

Sterling against HK Dollar (0.3) 0.4  (0.2) 0.3

The sensitivity analysis takes account of the relevant derivative transactions the Group has entered into to hedge against such exposures.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS > Section 5: Other notes continued

NOTES TO THE GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – OTHER
continued

131

Jupiter Fund Management plc Annual Report and Accounts 2018

S
T

R
A

T
E

G
IC

 R
E

P
O

R
T

G
O

V
E

R
N

A
N

C
E

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

S
O

T
H

E
R

 IN
F

O
R

M
A

T
IO

N

INTEREST RATE RISK
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market